

ORDER SHEET
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA No. GA 1 of 2025
In
CS No. 110 of 2025

PRATEEK TULSYAN & ANR.
VERSUS
GREENTECH IT CITY PRIVATE LIMITED & ORS.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE ARINDAM MUKHERJEE

Date: 14th November, 2025.

Appearance:

Mr. Jishnu Chowdhury, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Varun Kothari, Adv.

Mr. A. Agarwalla, Adv.

Ms. Priyanka Garain, Adv.

For the plaintiffs.

Mr. Kamran Hussain, Adv.

Mr. Sumit Biswas, Adv.

.. . for defendants.

The Court:- It is submitted by the defendants that a copy of this application has not been served on the defendants which fact is, however, disputed by the learned Advocate for the plaintiffs. The plaintiffs have also filed affidavit of service where only the receipt of dispatch is annexed. The plaintiffs say that apart from this, there is hand service.

Without going into the issue as to the service at this stage, I direct the plaintiffs to serve a copy of this application on the learned Advocate for the defendants in course of this day. Let this matter appear on 18th November, 2025.

(ARINDAM MUKHERJEE, J.)