

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

IA No. GA/1/2025

In

CS/110/2025

PRATEEK TULSYAN AND ANR.
VERSUS
GREENTECH IT CITY PVT. LTD. AND ORS.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE ARINDAM MUKHERJEE

Date: 4th February, 2026.

Appearance:

Mr. Jishnu Chowdhury, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Varun Kothari, Adv.
Mr. A. Agarwalla, Adv.
Ms. Priyanka Gorain, Adv.
Mr. Suman Majumdar, Adv.
For the plaintiffs/petitioners.

Mr. Ratul Das, Adv.
Mr. Sarbajit Mukherjee, Adv.
Mr. Anand Dwivedi, Adv.
Mr. Shivam Pathak, Adv.
Mr. Sumit Biswas, Adv.
For the defendant nos. 1 to 3.

The Court:- The defendants/respondents appear through Mr. Mukherjee, instructed by Mr. Sumit Biswas.

It is submitted on behalf of the defendants that neither of the said defendants are willing to contest the relief claimed by the plaintiffs in the instant application. It is true, according to the defendants, that the plaintiffs have ceased to be the Directors of the Company being the defendant no.1. The plaintiffs have also sold their shareholding in defendant no.1. The agreement

between the plaintiffs and the defendant nos. 2 and 3 provides indemnifying the plaintiffs in case of any legal action or claims made against the plaintiffs.

Mr. Biswas, learned Advocate, who claims to have instruction from the defendants, is permitted to file his Vakalatnama by 12th February, 2026.

Let this matter appear in the list on 24th February, 2026, for further consideration.

(ARINDAM MUKHERJEE, J.)