

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

IA No. GA/1/2025

In

CS/110/2025

PRATEEK TULSYAN AND ANR.  
VERSUS  
GREENTECH IT CITY PVT. LTD. AND ORS.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE ARINDAM MUKHERJEE

Date: 24<sup>th</sup> February, 2026.

Appearance:

Mr. Jishnu Chowdhury, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Varun Kothari, Adv.  
Mr. A. Agarwalla, Adv.  
Ms. Priyanka Gorain, Adv.  
For the plaintiffs/petitioners.

Mr. Ratul Das, Adv.  
Mr. Sarbajit Mukherjee, Adv.  
Mr. Anand Dwivedi, Adv.  
Mr. Shivam Pathak, Adv.  
Mr. Sumit Biswas, Adv.  
For the defendant nos. 1 to 3.

The Court:- Mr. Ratul Das assisted by Mr. Sarbajit Mukherjee and instructed by Mr. Sumit Biswas, learned Advocate appear in support of the defendants, but no Vakalatnama on behalf of the said defendants has been filed by Mr. Biswas despite being permitted to do so by the order dated 4<sup>th</sup> February, 2026.

Only for the ends of justice, the time to file Vakalatnama is extended till 9<sup>th</sup> March, 2026.

Let this matter appear in the list on 19<sup>th</sup> March, 2026. Immediately upon the defendants entering appearance through learned Advocate, an intimation should be given to the learned Advocate for the plaintiffs.

(ARINDAM MUKHERJEE, J.)

snn.